
 
 

                                                                   Conway Township  
                                                                     Regular Meeting  

November 21, 2023 
7:00 pm 

AGENDA  
Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance  
Roll Call  
Consent Agenda Approval 

1. Approve 10/17/2023 Meeting Minutes 
2. Account Reconciliations 
3. Disbursements/Payroll Report/Budget Report 
4. Hall Rental Report 
5. Zoning Administrator Report 
6. October Server Threat Event Report 

Call to the Public Regarding Agenda Items Only 
Additions to and /or approval of Board Meeting Agenda 
Presentations  
Reports and Communications 

7. Planning Commission Ex-Officio Report 
8. Recreation Board 

Unfinished Business 
9. New Planner 
10. Update on Drains 

New Business 

11. Bids for roof replacement 
12. Snow Removal Bids 
13. Zoning Administrator Applicants 
14. Motion to Recuse 
15. Special Assessment District Request 
16. Noise ordinance waiver for Luke Bryan concert 
17. New Multifunction Printer 
18. Changes to fee schedule 
19. Motion for planning commission training 
20. MSU Solar Overlay Research 

Board Member Discussion 

Call to the Public Regarding Any Item or Issue 

Adjournment   

  



 
CONWAY TOWNSHIP POLICY No. 7______ 

 
PUBLIC COMMENT AND CONDUCT POLICY 

 
 

Conway Township Board recognizes its obligation to obtain and the benefits to be received from 
public comments on matters pending before the Board. To provide an orderly and efficient manner to obtain 
public comment and to provide the public with an opportunity to participate in public meetings, the Conway 
Township Board hereby adopts the following policy for public comment and conduct at public meetings: 

 
1. Public comment is restricted to only those times designated for public comment on the agenda, unless 

permitted otherwise by the chairperson or a majority of the Board. All persons addressing the Board 
shall comment only after being recognized by the chairperson conducting the meeting.  

 
2. No individual speaker shall be permitted to speak more than 3 minutes regardless of topic and no time 

may be transferred or assigned by others to the speaker as to extend the 3-minute time limit.  At the 
discretion of the chairperson, a speaker may be allowed to comment further than the three-minute limit.  
Alternatively, the chairperson may direct the speaker to submit further comment to the Board in writing 
at a later date. 

 
3. When recognized by the chairperson to speak, the individual recognized shall approach and speak from 

the podium or location designated by the chairperson and shall not deviate from the location.  When 
the speaker is advised by the chairperson to stop speaking when time has expired, the speaker shall 
cease speaking and be seated. 

 
4. Prior to addressing the Board, each speaker shall first state for the record the speaker’s name and 

address, the subject on which the speaker will speak, and state whether the speaker represents an 
organization or other person, and identify such organization or person.  All remarks shall be addressed 
to the Board as a whole and not to any member thereof specifically or any other member of the public.  
Public comment is not intended to require Board members or Township staff to provide any answer to 
the speaker. Discussions between speakers and members of the audience will not be permitted. 

 
5. Only one speaker will be acknowledged at a time.  In the event that a group of more than three persons 

supporting or opposing the same position desires to be heard, in the interest of time, a spokesperson 
may be designated to express the group’s concern and the spokesperson may be allotted up to 10 
minutes to speak.   

 
6. Public comments must be presented in a respectful manner and participants shall conduct themselves 

in an orderly and civil manner.  Comments or language of a lewd, insulting, or provocative nature shall 
not be permitted. No person shall disrupt the Board and/or partake in behavior that becomes hostile, 
argumentative or threatens the public or an individual’s safety, or is disruptive to the meeting.  No 
person shall utilize any profane or obscene speech or gesture.   

 
7. Violation of any provision of this policy shall be deemed a breach of the peace and such person will be 

asked to leave.  If the person being asked to leave does not voluntarily leave or cease the behavior, the 
person may be ejected, and law enforcement may be called to remove the person. 

 
8. Any person shall have the right to tape record, videotape or broadcast the proceedings of the Township 

Board, but shall not utilize the electric outlets of the Township without prior permission of the 
Township Clerk.  Any tape recording, video camera or other camera utilized by any such person, shall 
be kept at least ten feet from all members of the Board and shall not be placed behind them. 

 
This policy may be adopted for use by other boards, commissions, and committees of the Township.  This 
policy or a summary of it may be placed on the back of the meeting agenda or made available with the 
meeting agenda. 
 

 



Unapproved Minutes 
Of the October 17, 2023 

Conway Township 
 Regular Board Meeting 

7:00 pm 
 

REGULAR MEETING 

Clerk Whitt called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. with the pledge of allegiance to the American flag.  

Roll call:  Clerk Elizabeth Whitt, Trustee George Pushies, Trustee Amy Crampton-Atherton.  

Absent: Supervisor William Grubb, Treasurer Debra Grubb 

Motion to appoint Whitt to mediate the meeting in absence of the supervisor, made by Crampton-Atherton, supported 
by Pushies. Motion passed. 

Motion to approve the Consent Agenda, made by Whitt, supported by Crampton-Atherton. Roll call vote: Whitt, 
Crampton-Atherton – yes, Pushies – no. Motion passed. 

Call to the public: 5 attendees spoke regarding Planners, conflict of interest, BS&A software, Attorney, monthly 
statements. 

Supervisor Grubb joint the meeting at 7:13 p.m. Whitt relinquished as moderator of the meeting. 

Motion to approve the Board Meeting Agenda with the following changes: Move item 12 to the end of new business, 
add chief Feid and Lt Dailey to the agenda item 7, correct item 14 from PA 600 to PA 660. Motion by W Grubb, 
supported by Crampton-Atherton. Motion passed. 

Motion to send the fire ordinance to the Attorney for review, made by Whitt, supported by Pushies. Motion passed.  

Motion to receive the draft audit report, made by Whitt, supported by Pushies. Motion passed. 

Motion to rehire CIB as township planner, made by W Grubb, no support. Motion died. 

Motion to hire McKenna as planner for purpose of discussion, made by Whitt, supported by Pushies. Roll call vote: 
unanimous no. Motion failed. 

Recess at 8:44 p.m. Meeting called to order at 8:47 p.m. 

Motion to pay planning commissioners $20 an hour for documented training made by Whitt, supported by W Grubb. 
Motion passed. 

Motion to move ahead with the RFP for the roof written by supervisor, posted by clerk department, made by Whitt, 
supported by Pushies. Motion passed. 

Motion to accept the bid from Greatlakes Outdoor solutions for our cemetery clean up, made by Whitt, supported by W 
Grubb. Roll call vote: unanimous yes. Motion passed. 

Motion to accept proposed changes to the personal manual, made by W Grubb, supported by Whitt. Motion passed. 

Motion to accept proposed changes to Policy 1 Purchasing Policy, made by W Grubb, supported by Whitt. Motion 
passed. 

Motion to accept proposed changes to Policy 4 Investment Policy, made by W Grubb, supported by Whitt. Motion 
passed. 

 



Unapproved Minutes 
Of the October 17, 2023 

Conway Township 
 Regular Board Meeting 

7:00 pm 
 

Motion to accept proposed changes to Policy 8 Public Inspection of Records, made by W Grubb, supported by Whitt. 
Motion passed. 

Motion to designate the Conway Township Hall as the designated polling place for all early voting as laid out in MCL 
168.662, made by Whitt, supported by W Grubb. Motion passed. 

Motion to join equipment maintenance support during early voting with the rest of the townships in the county as 
determined necessary, made by Whitt, supported by W Grubb. Motion passed. 

Motion we accept the changes recommended by our auditor regarding the Trustee review of the monthly bank 
statements, made by W Grubb, supported by Whitt. Roll call vote: unanimous no. Motion failed. 

Motion to go into closed session at 10:01 p.m., made by W Grubb, supported by Crampton-Atherton. Moption passed. 

Motion to return to open session at 10:47 p.m., made by W Grubb, supported by Whitt. Motion passed. 

Call to the public: 3 attendees spoke regarding planners, and land control. 

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 11:01 pm, made by Crampton-Atherton, supported by Pushies. Motion passed.  

 

 

_____________________________                                          __________________________________                      

Elizabeth Whitt, Township Clerk      Gabi Bresett, Township Deputy Clerk 

 



Oct 31, 23

Beginning Balance 85,553.65
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 3 items -2,966.60
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 740.42

Total Cleared Transactions -2,226.18

Cleared Balance 83,327.47

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 0.00

Total Uncleared Transactions 0.00

Register Balance as of 10/31/2023 83,327.47

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item -2,083.25

Total New Transactions -2,083.25

Ending Balance 81,244.22

1:42 PM Conway Township - Cemetery Fund #150
11/01/23 Reconciliation Summary

003.000 · BofAA - Cemetery, Period Ending 10/31/2023

Page 1



Oct 31, 23

Beginning Balance 133.27
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 2 items 15.07

Total Cleared Transactions 15.07

Cleared Balance 148.34

Register Balance as of 10/31/2023 148.34

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 2 items -135.00

Total New Transactions -135.00

Ending Balance 13.34

1:20 PM Conway Township
11/01/23 Reconciliation Summary

000-002 · BofAA - Dog License, Period Ending 10/31/2023
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Oct 31, 23

Beginning Balance 376,403.56
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 38 items -90,748.95
Deposits and Credits - 15 items 18,692.14

Total Cleared Transactions -72,056.81

Cleared Balance 304,346.75

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 11 items -33,841.15
Deposits and Credits - 3 items 45.18

Total Uncleared Transactions -33,795.97

Register Balance as of 10/31/2023 270,550.78

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 9 items -38,424.95
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 106.00

Total New Transactions -38,318.95

Ending Balance 232,231.83

1:17 PM Conway Township
11/07/23 Reconciliation Summary

016.000 · BofAA - General Fund, Period Ending 10/31/2023
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Oct 31, 23

Beginning Balance 4,425.70
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 2.13

Total Cleared Transactions 2.13

Cleared Balance 4,427.83

Register Balance as of 10/31/2023 4,427.83

Ending Balance 4,427.83

2:11 PM Conway Township - Road Fund #201
11/01/23 Reconciliation Summary

005.000 · BofAA - Road Fund, Period Ending 10/31/2023
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Oct 31, 23

Beginning Balance 38,573.68
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 42.61

Total Cleared Transactions 42.61

Cleared Balance 38,616.29

Register Balance as of 10/31/2023 38,616.29

Ending Balance 38,616.29

1:54 PM Conway Township - Road Fund #201
11/01/23 Reconciliation Summary

005.001 · Road Savings, Period Ending 10/31/2023
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Oct 31, 23

Beginning Balance 1,505,138.34
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 11 items -1,523,524.25
Deposits and Credits - 15 items 39,449.98

Total Cleared Transactions -1,484,074.27

Cleared Balance 21,064.07

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 3 items -8,202.00

Total Uncleared Transactions -8,202.00

Register Balance as of 10/31/2023 12,862.07

Ending Balance 12,862.07

1:17 PM Conway Township
11/01/23 Reconciliation Summary

001.000 · BofAA - Tax Checking, Period Ending 10/31/2023
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Oct 31, 23

Beginning Balance 7,957.00
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 2 items 353.95

Total Cleared Transactions 353.95

Cleared Balance 8,310.95

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items 0.00

Total Uncleared Transactions 0.00

Register Balance as of 10/31/2023 8,310.95

Ending Balance 8,310.95

1:28 PM Conway Township Trust & Agency Fund #701
11/01/23 Reconciliation Summary

001.000 · BofAA Trust & Agency Ckg, Period Ending 10/31/2023
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Oct 31, 23

Beginning Balance 133,246.80
Cleared Transactions

Deposits and Credits - 1 item 1.15

Total Cleared Transactions 1.15

Cleared Balance 133,247.95

Register Balance as of 10/31/2023 133,247.95

Ending Balance 133,247.95

11:14 AM Conway Township
11/01/23 Reconciliation Summary

002.000 · Chase - Building Fund, Period Ending 10/31/2023
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Sep 30, 23

Beginning Balance 196,187.93
Cleared Balance 196,187.93

Register Balance as of 09/30/2023 196,187.93

Ending Balance 196,187.93

11:09 AM Conway Township
11/01/23 Reconciliation Summary

008.001 · Flagstar Contingent CD, Period Ending 09/30/2023

Page 1



Oct 31, 23

Beginning Balance 236,648.25
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 1 item -5.00
Deposits and Credits - 1 item 60.30

Total Cleared Transactions 55.30

Cleared Balance 236,703.55

Register Balance as of 10/31/2023 236,703.55

Ending Balance 236,703.55

11:12 AM Conway Township
11/01/23 Reconciliation Summary

003.000 · Huntington - Cont Acct #2, Period Ending 10/31/2023

Page 1



Oct 31, 23

Beginning Balance 323,555.27
Cleared Balance 323,555.27

Register Balance as of 10/31/2023 323,555.27

Ending Balance 323,555.27

2:09 PM ARPA Fund #464
11/01/23 Reconciliation Summary

000.101 · Independent Bank ARPA  Funds, Period Ending 10/31/2023
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Nov 30, 23

Beginning Balance 244,865.79
Cleared Balance 244,865.79

Register Balance as of 11/30/2023 244,865.79

Ending Balance 244,865.79

1:21 PM Conway Township
11/07/23 Reconciliation Summary

009.000 · MSUFCU CD, Period Ending 11/30/2023
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Oct 31, 23

Beginning Balance 5.00
Cleared Balance 5.00

Register Balance as of 10/31/2023 5.00

Ending Balance 5.00

1:19 PM Conway Township
11/07/23 Reconciliation Summary

009.001 · MSUFCU Saver, Period Ending 10/31/2023

Page 1



Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check ach 10/26/2023 American Express 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -9,574.20

265.146 · Equipment-Office -1,967.92 1,967.92
265.920 · Utilities -41.02 41.02
215.969 · Seminars & Workshops -682.18 682.18
253.969 · Seminars & Workshops -938.40 938.40
266.103 · Attorney -5,308.00 5,308.00
265.859 · Internet & Phones -269.62 269.62
171.969 · Seminars & Workshops -366.06 366.06
102.900 · Printing & Publishing -1.00 1.00

TOTAL -9,574.20 9,574.20

Check ach 10/31/2023 DTE Energy 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -222.55

265.920 · Utilities -222.55 222.55

TOTAL -222.55 222.55

Check ACH 10/13/2023 mers 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -1,229.31

204.000 · Payroll Liabilities -1,229.31 1,229.31

TOTAL -1,229.31 1,229.31

Check 12402 10/24/2023 Livingston County Treasu... 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -13.53

253.832 · Charge Back -13.53 13.53

TOTAL -13.53 13.53

Check 12403 10/24/2023 Foundation Systems of M... 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -20.00

450.000 · Fees, Licenses & Permits -20.00 20.00

TOTAL -20.00 20.00

Check 12404 10/24/2023 H & H Publication 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -135.00

102.900 · Printing & Publishing -135.00 135.00

TOTAL -135.00 135.00

12:31 PM Conway Township
11/14/23 Check Detail

October 5 through November 14, 2023
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Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check 12405 10/24/2023 Douglas D Davision Jr 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -350.00

265.935 · Building Maintenance -350.00 350.00

TOTAL -350.00 350.00

Check 12406 10/24/2023 Conway Township 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -15.00

411.000 · Dog licenses -15.00 15.00

TOTAL -15.00 15.00

Check 12407 11/01/2023 Great Lakes Outdoor Sol... 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -416.75

265.801 · Lawn Mowing -416.75 416.75

TOTAL -416.75 416.75

Check 12408 11/01/2023 Joe Raica Excavating Inc 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -9,300.00

265.935 · Building Maintenance -8,800.00 8,800.00
262.930 · Equipment/Maintenance -500.00 500.00

TOTAL -9,300.00 9,300.00

Check 12409 11/01/2023 Susan Egbert 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -28.50

102.970 · Mileage -28.50 28.50

TOTAL -28.50 28.50

Check 12410 11/01/2023 Applied Innovation 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -11,421.34

265.930 · Equipment Maintenance -11,421.34 11,421.34

TOTAL -11,421.34 11,421.34

Check 12411 11/01/2023 Gabi Bresett 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -415.27

102.970 · Mileage -415.27 415.27

TOTAL -415.27 415.27

12:31 PM Conway Township
11/14/23 Check Detail

October 5 through November 14, 2023
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Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check 12412 11/14/2023 R.I. Thomas Property Mai... 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -420.00

265.935 · Building Maintenance -420.00 420.00

TOTAL -420.00 420.00

Check 12413 11/14/2023 MTA 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -365.00

171.969 · Seminars & Workshops -365.00 365.00

TOTAL -365.00 365.00

Check 12414 11/14/2023 H & H Publication 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -1,072.00

102.900 · Printing & Publishing -1,072.00 1,072.00

TOTAL -1,072.00 1,072.00

Check 12415 11/14/2023 Michigan  Association of ... 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -150.00

102.801 · Mmbrshps, Sft. Lic. & Dues -150.00 150.00

TOTAL -150.00 150.00

Check 12416 11/14/2023 Foster Swift 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -3,382.50

266.103 · Attorney -3,382.50 3,382.50

TOTAL -3,382.50 3,382.50

Check 12417 11/14/2023 Knock 'Em Out Pest Cont... 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -150.00

265.935 · Building Maintenance -150.00 150.00

TOTAL -150.00 150.00

Check 12418 11/14/2023 Applied Innovation 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -7,480.00

265.930 · Equipment Maintenance -7,480.00 7,480.00

TOTAL -7,480.00 7,480.00

12:31 PM Conway Township
11/14/23 Check Detail

October 5 through November 14, 2023
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Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check 12419 11/14/2023 Livingston County Munici... 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -46.00

215.969 · Seminars & Workshops -46.00 46.00

TOTAL -46.00 46.00

Check 12420 11/14/2023 Elizabeth Whitt 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -300.00

204.000 · Payroll Liabilities -300.00 300.00

TOTAL -300.00 300.00

Check 12421 11/14/2023 AccuShred 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -64.00

265.920 · Utilities -64.00 64.00

TOTAL -64.00 64.00

Check 12422 11/14/2023 Gary Klein 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund -100.22

102.970 · Mileage -100.22 100.22

TOTAL -100.22 100.22

12:31 PM Conway Township
11/14/23 Check Detail

October 5 through November 14, 2023

Page 4



Trans # Type Date Num Memo Account Debit Credit

13298 General Jo... 11/15/2023 correct aj Unallocated:Receptionist salary 102.702 · Office Assistant Salary 918.00
Fica ER 102.704 · Payroll Taxes 958.99
Med ER 102.704 · Payroll Taxes 224.27
Invoice 102.710 · Payroll Billing 192.50
Township Board:Salaries Wages 103.702 · Salaries Wages 392.00
Township Board:FOIA COORDINATOR 103.706 · FOIA COORDINATOR 50.00
Supervisor's Office:Salaries 171.702 · Salaries 2,026.75
Federal PRT Liablity 210 · Federal PRT Liablity 3,096.95
Clerk's Office:Salaries & Wages 215.702 · Salaries & Wages 2,309.34
Clerk's Office:Deputies Wages 215.703 · Deputies Wages 1,530.00
Michigan Withholding Liablity 218 · Michigan Withholding Liablity 600.80
Treasurer's Office:Salaries & Wages 253.702 · Salaries & Wages 2,172.91
Treasurer's Office:Deputies Salaries 253.703 · Deputies Salaries 1,095.00
Assessor:Salaries 257.702 · Salaries 3,113.33
Planning & Zoning:Salaries 721.702 · Salaries 1,860.00
Direct Deposits 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund 11,800.50
Invoice 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund 192.50
Payroll Taxes 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund 3,697.75
Payroll Liabilities 204.000 · Payroll Liabilities 1,152.34
Fed Wh 210 · Federal PRT Liablity 730.43
Fica ER 210 · Federal PRT Liablity 958.99
Fica Wh 210 · Federal PRT Liablity 958.99
Med ER 210 · Federal PRT Liablity 224.27
Med Wh 210 · Federal PRT Liablity 224.27
Michigan Withholding Liablity 218 · Michigan Withholding Liablity 600.80

20,540.84 20,540.84

13299 Check 11/15/2023 ACH 016.000 · BofAA - General Fund 1,152.34
204.000 · Payroll Liabilities 1,152.34

1,152.34 1,152.34

TOTAL 21,693.18 21,693.18

12:32 PM Conway Township
11/14/23 Journal

November 15, 2023
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Apr '23 - Mar 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

101.404 · School Tax Collection Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
366.350 · Trans in - Daisy Lane Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
366.450 · Trans in - Trust & Agency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
402.000 · Taxes - General 0.00 120,000.00 -120,000.00 0.0%
403.000 · Taxes - Admin fees 19,277.12 43,000.00 -23,722.88 44.8%
409.000 · Taxes - SET fee 0.00 700.00 -700.00 0.0%
411.000 · Dog licenses 365.85 40.00 325.85 914.6%
450.000 · Fees, Licenses & Permits 2,777.25 10,000.00 -7,222.75 27.8%
455.000 · Research Fees 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.0%
560.000 · Metro Act Fee 4,650.72 0.00 4,650.72 100.0%
573.000 · LCSA PPT Reimbursement 0.00 4,800.00 -4,800.00 0.0%
574.000 · State Revenue Sharing 196,831.00 393,975.00 -197,144.00 50.0%
664.000 · Interest & Dividends 7,303.87 3,200.00 4,103.87 228.2%
667.000 · Rent 1,350.00 2,500.00 -1,150.00 54.0%
671.000 · Misc. Revenues 446.05 0.00 446.05 100.0%
675.000 · American Rescue Plan Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
678.000 · Grant Reimbursement 1,500.00
680.000 · Election Reimburse 3,084.27 0.00 3,084.27 100.0%
699.701 · Transfer In - Trust & Agency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
700.701 · Escrow Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Income 237,586.13 578,415.00 -340,828.87 41.1%

Gross Profit 237,586.13 578,415.00 -340,828.87 41.1%

Expense
102.000 · Unallocated

102.702 · Office Assistant Salary 6,637.32 11,000.00 -4,362.68 60.3%
102.704 · Payroll Taxes 10,388.15 15,000.00 -4,611.85 69.3%
102.710 · Payroll Billing 1,571.29 2,500.00 -928.71 62.9%
102.725 · Workwear 453.28 2,500.00 -2,046.72 18.1%
102.726 · Supplies 1,620.41 2,000.00 -379.59 81.0%
102.801 · Mmbrshps, Sft. Lic. & Dues 7,084.79 8,000.00 -915.21 88.6%
102.805 · Appropriation Senior Center 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00 0.0%
102.900 · Printing & Publishing 4,515.00 7,500.00 -2,985.00 60.2%
102.910 · Postage 2,513.31 6,000.00 -3,486.69 41.9%
102.970 · Mileage 2,933.84 3,000.00 -66.16 97.8%
102.971 · Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
102.000 · Unallocated - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 102.000 · Unallocated 37,717.39 59,500.00 -21,782.61 63.4%

12:34 PM Conway Township
11/14/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 2023 through March 2024
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Apr '23 - Mar 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

103.000 · Township Board
103.702 · Salaries Wages 5,803.00 3,500.00 2,303.00 165.8%
103.706 · FOIA COORDINATOR 950.00 1,000.00 -50.00 95.0%
103.969 · Seminars and Workshops 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

Total 103.000 · Township Board 6,753.00 5,000.00 1,753.00 135.1%

171.000 · Supervisor's Office
171.702 · Salaries 16,214.00 24,321.00 -8,107.00 66.7%
171.969 · Seminars & Workshops 2,257.82 2,000.00 257.82 112.9%

Total 171.000 · Supervisor's Office 18,471.82 26,321.00 -7,849.18 70.2%

200.203 · Due To Road Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
215.000 · Clerk's Office

215.702 · Salaries & Wages 18,474.72 27,712.00 -9,237.28 66.7%
215.703 · Deputies Wages 12,800.00 20,000.00 -7,200.00 64.0%
215.969 · Seminars & Workshops 4,644.02 6,500.00 -1,855.98 71.4%
215.000 · Clerk's Office - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 215.000 · Clerk's Office 35,918.74 54,212.00 -18,293.26 66.3%

247.000 · Board of Review
247.702 · Salaries & Wages 1,260.00 2,000.00 -740.00 63.0%
247.969 · Seminars & Workshops 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 247.000 · Board of Review 1,260.00 2,000.00 -740.00 63.0%

253.000 · Treasurer's Office
253.702 · Salaries & Wages 17,383.28 25,609.00 -8,225.72 67.9%
253.703 · Deputies Salaries 6,660.00 12,480.00 -5,820.00 53.4%
253.832 · Charge Back -26.79 200.00 -226.79 -13.4%
253.969 · Seminars & Workshops 3,633.67 3,000.00 633.67 121.1%
253.975 · Bank Service Charge 35.00 150.00 -115.00 23.3%

Total 253.000 · Treasurer's Office 27,685.16 41,439.00 -13,753.84 66.8%

257.000 · Assessor
257.701 · Assessor Services 0.00 100.00 -100.00 0.0%
257.702 · Salaries 27,516.64 38,400.00 -10,883.36 71.7%
257.969 · Seminars & Workshops 225.00 1,500.00 -1,275.00 15.0%

Total 257.000 · Assessor 27,741.64 40,000.00 -12,258.36 69.4%

12:34 PM Conway Township
11/14/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 2023 through March 2024

Page 2



Apr '23 - Mar 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

262.000 · Elections
262.702 · Salaries & Wages 2,464.00 7,500.00 -5,036.00 32.9%
262.726 · Supplies 138.24 2,500.00 -2,361.76 5.5%
262.900 · Printing & Publishing 1,042.10 250.00 792.10 416.8%
262.930 · Equipment/Maintenance 500.00 10,000.00 -9,500.00 5.0%

Total 262.000 · Elections 4,144.34 20,250.00 -16,105.66 20.5%

265.000 · Building & Grounds
265.146 · Equipment-Office 20,639.92 10,000.00 10,639.92 206.4%
265.702 · Hall Monitor Salary 675.00 1,500.00 -825.00 45.0%
265.801 · Lawn Mowing 1,583.65 3,500.00 -1,916.35 45.2%
265.802 · Landscaping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
265.805 · Snow Removal 666.80 4,500.00 -3,833.20 14.8%
265.859 · Internet & Phones 7,336.01 12,000.00 -4,663.99 61.1%
265.920 · Utilities 3,062.63 5,500.00 -2,437.37 55.7%
265.930 · Equipment Maintenance 21,206.34 0.00 21,206.34 100.0%
265.935 · Building Maintenance 37,288.75 18,000.00 19,288.75 207.2%
265.950 · ARPA Fund Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
265.970 · Parking Lot 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
265.971 · Capital Improvement 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
265.000 · Building & Grounds - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 265.000 · Building & Grounds 92,459.10 70,000.00 22,459.10 132.1%

266.000 · Professional Fees
266.103 · Attorney 45,600.15 60,000.00 -14,399.85 76.0%
266.721 · Planning Commission 0.00 37,200.00 -37,200.00 0.0%
266.955 · Auditor 11,050.00 10,500.00 550.00 105.2%
266.960 · Engineer 0.00 1,800.00 -1,800.00 0.0%
266.000 · Professional Fees - Other 5,820.05

Total 266.000 · Professional Fees 62,470.20 109,500.00 -47,029.80 57.1%

275.000 · Drains At Large 85,029.84 50,000.00 35,029.84 170.1%
276.000 · Cemetery

276.702 · Salaries 465.00 0.00 465.00 100.0%
276.801 · Lawn Mowing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
276.930 · Repair & Maintenance 500.00

Total 276.000 · Cemetery 965.00 0.00 965.00 100.0%

301.000 · Public Safety
301.700 · Fire Authority Rep 720.00 1,000.00 -280.00 72.0%
301.701 · Police Ordinance Enforcement 240.00 10,000.00 -9,760.00 2.4%
301.702 · Contribution Police Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 301.000 · Public Safety 960.00 11,000.00 -10,040.00 8.7%

12:34 PM Conway Township
11/14/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 2023 through March 2024
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Apr '23 - Mar 24 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

526.000 · Sanitary Landfill
526.960 · Spring Cleanup 1,874.00 5,000.00 -3,126.00 37.5%

Total 526.000 · Sanitary Landfill 1,874.00 5,000.00 -3,126.00 37.5%

66900 · Reconciliation Discrepancies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
721.000 · Planning & Zoning

721.702 · Salaries 16,030.00 20,000.00 -3,970.00 80.2%
721.969 · Seminars & Workshop 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%

Total 721.000 · Planning & Zoning 16,030.00 20,500.00 -4,470.00 78.2%

738.000 · Recreation Association
738.100 · Parks & Recreation Contribution 36,903.22 35,000.00 1,903.22 105.4%
738.702 · Salaries 540.00 900.00 -360.00 60.0%
738.000 · Recreation Association - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total 738.000 · Recreation Association 37,443.22 35,900.00 1,543.22 104.3%

954.000 · Insurance & Bond 12,736.00 11,500.00 1,236.00 110.7%
960.000 · Delinquent Personal Prop Taxes -7,818.46
980.000 · Transfers Out - Cemetery 0.00 30,000.00 -30,000.00 0.0%

Total Expense 461,840.99 592,122.00 -130,281.01 78.0%

Net Ordinary Income -224,254.86 -13,707.00 -210,547.86 1,636.1%

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

Interest Income 22.47 0.00 22.47 100.0%
501.000 · Federal Grant Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Other Income 22.47 0.00 22.47 100.0%

Net Other Income 22.47 0.00 22.47 100.0%

Net Income -224,232.39 -13,707.00 -210,525.39 1,635.9%

12:34 PM Conway Township
11/14/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis April 2023 through March 2024
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Conway Township Rental Report 

October 2023 

  

 

 

Hall rental details:  

Rental fee:  $150 for residents of Conway Township, $300 for non-residents, funerals 1/2 of rental fee. 

We currently have 4 different hall attendants/monitors.  

 

Canceled 

None 

Rescheduled  

None 

 

Completed 

 

Future hall rentals 

• 12-9-2023 Mary Mitts, Baby Shower 

 

 



8015 Fowlerville Road - PO Box 1157 - Fowlerville, Michigan 48836   P:  517-223-0358    F: 517-223-053

From: Gary Klein - Conway Township Zoning Administrator

To: Conway Township Board of Trustees
Subject: Zoning Administrator Report

Period: October 2023

Name

Kershaw

Logsdon

Neher re-roof

Wyman

Brown

Bevel

Busha

Jones

Details

6096 N Gregory 025-023 01-24-300-016 House

8475 N Gregory

026-023

W017-023

W018-023

W019-023

W020-023

W021-023

Deck

re-roof

re-roof

Water proof Basement

re-roof

11139 Fowlerville Rd

11723 Secluded Ridge

7890 Stow

11233 Chase Lake

10140 Chase Lake

Location Permit# ID #

W022-0236917 Hayner

01-03-300-023

01-02-101-020

01-29-100-006

01-31-200-009

01-29-400-014

01-21-400-006

01-13-300-003 re-roof
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Date Threat Event

Oct 1,2023
185.36.81.33 Lithuania 6

Oct 2,2023
185.36.81.33 Lithuania 35

77.83.36.43 Bulgaria 3

Oct 3,2023
185.36.81.33 Lithuania 8

67.217.57.54 United States 2

180.166.133.228 China 1

220.194.70.77 China 1

Oct 4,2023
67.217.57.54 United States 11

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 9

148.153.84.149 United States 6

58.144.148.20 China 1

Oct 5,2023
141.98.11.60 Lithuania 42

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 12

Oct 6,2023
185.36.81.33 Lithuania 11

Oct 7,2023
185.36.81.33 Lithuania 18

Oct 8,2023
141.98.11.60 Lithuania 30

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 29

149.40.50.119 United States 4

Oct 9,2023
185.36.81.33 Lithuania 35

43.225.189.147 United States 2

Oct 10,2023
185.36.81.33 Lithuania 15

141.98.11.60 Lithuania 13

27.115.124.33 China 1



Oct 11,2023
185.36.81.33 Lithuania 11

149.40.50.119 United States 6

103.75.73.251 Viet Nam 1

Oct 12,2023
141.98.11.60 Lithuania 15

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 13

109.205.213.94 Azerbaijan 8

43.225.189.147 United States 2

149.40.50.106 United States 2

Oct 13,20223
141.98.11.60 Lithuania 9

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 9

109.205.213.94 Azerbaijan 7

149.40.50.119 United States 2

46.0.199.167 Russian Federation 1

Oct 14,2023
141.98.11.60 Lithuania 43

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 24

Oct 15,2023
141.98.11.60 Lithuania 42

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 35

109.205.213.94 Azerbaijan 12

213.5.130.61 France 6

Oct 16,2023
141.98.11.60 Lithuania 23

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 12

109.205.213.94 Azerbaijan 7

213.5.130.61 France 6

165.154.210.7 Singapore 1

Oct 17,2023
185.36.81.33 Lithuania 52

141.98.11.60 Lithuania 40

109.205.213.94 Azerbaijan 7

27.115.124.4 China 1

45.154.98.190 Netherlands 1

Oct 18,2023
141.98.11.60 Lithuania 77



185.36.81.33 Lithuania 41

185.225.73.112 Netherlands 1

Oct 19,2023
185.224.128.199 Netherlands 97

141.98.11.60 Lithuania 17

109.205.213.94 Azerbaijan 7

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 2

Oct 20,2023
141.98.11.60 Lithuania 75

213.5.130.61 France 32

185.224.128.199 Netherlands 31

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 9

Oct 21,2023
185.36.81.33 Lithuania 8

185.213.175.62 Netherlands 1

Oct 22.2023
185.36.81.33 Lithuania 52

141.98.11.60 Lithuania 15

109.205.213.94 Azerbaijan 8

161.35.50.253 United States 2

185.224.128.199 Netherlands 2

Oct 23,2023
185.224.128.199 Netherlands 95

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 20

161.35.50.253 United States 1

Oct 24,2023
185.224.128.199 Netherlands 24

141.98.11.60 Lithuania 18

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 3

Oct 25,2023
185.224.128.199 Netherlands 13

109.205.213.94 Azerbaijan 12

141.98.11.60 Lithuania 11

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 9

165.154.210.7 Singapore 1

27.115.124.4 China 1

Oct 26,2023
185.36.81.33 Lithuania 50



185.224.128.199 Netherlands 36

141.98.11.60 Lithuania 22

109.205.213.94 Azerbaijan 8

43.157.54.73 Germany 1

Oct 27,2023
185.224.128.199 Netherlands 30

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 6

Oct 28,2023
185.36.81.33 Lithuania 44

109.205.213.94 Azerbaijan 8

5.182.209.121 Netherlands 7

185.224.128.199 Netherlands 2

Oct 29,2023
185.224.128.199 Netherlands 40

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 39

141.98.11.52 Lithuania 12

5.182.209.121 Netherlands 8

Oct 30,2023
141.98.11.52 Lithuania 43

185.36.81.33 Lithuania 16

5.182.209.121 Netherlands 15

185.224.128.199 Netherlands 13

109.205.213.94 Azerbaijan 3

142.44.135.237 Canada 1

Oct 31,2023
185.36.81.33 Lithuania 16

141.98.11.52 Lithuania 15

5.182.209.121 Netherlands 14

141.98.11.60 Lithuania 12

43.225.189.149 United States 2

27.115.124.48 China 1

1842



Fowlerville Recreation
7677 W. Sharpe Road
Fowlerville, MI 48836

DRAFT MINUTES - PENDING APPROVAL AT NOVEMBER MEETING

October 10, 2023 6:00 pm Munn Building

Agenda:

● Members present: Laurie Eisele, Jason Atkinson, Craig Curtis, April Hodge,
Justin Braska

● Members absent: Brande Nogafsky
● Staff Present: Cheryl Dixon, Jill Curd, Zachary Curd
● District Staff present: Lauri Daubenmeyer, Matt Stuard, Jeff Finney
● NOTE: Craig Curtis, April Hodge, Zachary Curd had to leave early

Introductions

● Community Member Input - none
● Current Program(s)

● Football – last game October 22
2 weeks left, numbers up from last year

● Cheerleading – last game October 22
cheer fest Oct. 21,
-football and cheer fundraiser purchased new cheer leggings for
cheerleaders. Previous style discontinued.

● Soccer –ends weekend of Nov. 4/5
● Basketball-

i. Registrations closed for 1st-6th. Practices begin late Oct. Games
Dec.-Mar.

ii. 7th/8th grade girls season Oct.-Nov.
iii. 7th/8th grade boys season Jan.-Mar.
iv. Coaches meeting week of Oct. 23rd

● Peewee Wrestling registration going on now for K-2 grades.

● Old Business
1) Review budget packet - Budget and participation information

were reviewed and discussed.
2) Review current Recreation agreement and mission statement -

The Rec. Agreement was last updated in 2018. Discussion was
had around if the 3rd employee needs to be approved by the school
board. Matt Stuard will follow up. A date change in section 2f is
needed from January 15th to January 31st. Also, gymnastics
should be removed as a program.



3) Mission statement - Discussion was had. This item will be
revisited at the November meeting and the District team will bring
a sample addition to the statement about developing participants to
prepare for competitive sports after reviewing other program
mission statements.

4) Escalation/Appeal Process - Discussion was had around if all three
options under Step #3 should be included or if the Recreation
Director should decide which party to escalate the issue to. This
item at the November meeting.

5) Practice packets - Will be developed by Cheryl Dixon with high
school varsity coaches’ and Jeff Finney’s input for most sports.

6) Surveys - Will be issued at the end of each sport season to parents
and coaches.

7) Sports boards - Resurrection of sports board will be placed on hold
indefinitely. Cheryl Dixon will work with Jeff Finney and varsity
coaches for program input.

● New Business
1) Future meeting dates and times - Discussion was held around an

attendance requirement for the entire meeting, number of members to
vote, and who should be the chairperson. This item will be moved to the
November meeting as Old Business.

2) Recreation Advisory Board Draft Operating Procedures and Norms -
partially reviewed and discussed. This item will be added to November
meeting minutes under Old Business.

3) Approve minutes from last meeting - draft minutes need to be sent to
townships and then the minutes sent again for recordkeeping after
approved.

Next Meetings:
TBD. A poll will be sent to all attendees to find the best meeting time in the future.






































�� 

�� 

�� 

�� 

�� 

�� 

�� 

Conway Township 
8015 N. Fowlerville Road 
PO Box 1157 
 Fowlerville MI 48836  
Phone 517-223-0358 
Fax 517-223-0533 

 

 
 

I move that: 
  Although there is no conflict of interest regarding Secluded Acres and me, due to the  
 
  potential appearance of such I move that I recuse myself from discussion and voting on the  
 
  subject. 
 
    
 
    
 
 
 
 

Maker Name: E Whitt Maker Signature Date _   
 

Seconded: YES NO (Please Circle One) 
 
 

Disposition: Notes: 
Adopted    
Postponed Indefinitely:     
Amended     
Referred to:    
Postponed to:     
Laid on the Table     
Withdrawn    
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Conway Township 
8015 N. Fowlerville Road 
PO Box 1157 
 Fowlerville MI 48836 
Phone 517-223-0358 
Fax 517-223-0533 

I move that: 

Maker Name: Maker Signature Date _ 

Seconded: YES NO (Please Circle One) 

Disposition: Notes: 
Adopted 
Postponed Indefinitely: 
Amended 
Referred to: 
Postponed to: 
Laid on the Table 
Withdrawn 

\\SERV2015\share1\shared\Forms\Clerk\Motion form.docx 

We purchase the replacement printer as presented. The insurance company is 

processing a claim which will reimburse the cost.

Elizabeth Whitt 11/21/23



Land Use Permits current
Residential $100.00
Commercial $200.00
Waiver $20.00 $25
Temporary Land Use - Small Events (less than 1500 attend $250.00 plus $500 escrow*
Temporary Land Use - Large Events (1500 attendees or 
more attendees) $1,500.00  plus $5000 escrow*

 Renewable Energy Permits
Small (Residential) $100.00
Medium (Ag/Res) $100.00
Large (Utility) $200.00 plus $5000 escrow*

Telecommunications $1,000.00 plus $5000 escrow*

Private Road
Application $600.00 plus $3000 escrow*

Private Shared Driveway
Application Fee $100.00
Site Inspection fee per visit $50.00 $60
Application Requiring Modifications Fee $100.00 plus $1000 escrow*

Temporary Dwelling Emergency

LUP & 2 inspections- Verification & Removal $800.00 plus $3000 escrow*

Special Use Permits $200.00 plus $2500 escrow*
Site inspections $50.00
Special Use Permits, annual renewal $150.00

Site Plan Review $600.00 plus $2500 escrow*

Home Occupation Class I
Application Fee $25.00
Inspection Fee $25.00

Home Occupation Class II (Informal site plan review)
Application Fee $200.00
Inspection Fee $50.00 $60

Special Meeting
Township Board of Trustee $150.00 $200                      $1000
Planning Commission $900.00 $1,800

$600.00 plus $1000 escrow*

Rezoning Amendments

Zoning Amendments
Text $800.00  plus $2500 escrow*
Map $800.00  plus $2500 escrow*

CONWAY TOWNSHIP
FEE SCHEDULE

Board of Appeals (ZBA)
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Land Division
First Division $75.00
Each additional division $25.00 $40
Application Fee $200.00
P.A. 116 withdrawal $450.00

Property Line Adjustment/Combination $125.00 $150

Property research requests (non property owner) $25.00

Copies  (more than 10 copies) $0.25

Notary Service (Resident) $5.00

Notary Service (Non-Resident) $10.00

Mileage (IRS mileage standards) varies

Graves
Residents $400.00
Non-Residents $800.00

Burial Cost
Full $700.00
Child Burial $500.00
Cremains $350.00
Winter Burials (November 1-April 1 at the discretion of 
the sexton) Additional $300.00
Weekend and Holiday Burial $200.00
Cremains Vault
Compact $38.00
Single $44.00
Double $72.00
Transfer Fee – Resident/grave, additional cost for non-
residents, contact township $50.00

Headstone Foundations - .50 per sq. inch (minimum $100)
LxWx.50=Base + 15% admin fee, include 3 inch border around stone

NSF Check Fee $35.00

Check Replacement Fee $50.00

Hall Rental 
Conway Township Resident $150.00
Non-Resident $300.00
Security Deposit $350.00

Funerals
50% of rental 
fee

***Escrow funds may be used for Attorney Fees, Professional Review and Staff Member Review. 
Escrow funds may be required to be replenished and additional fees may be incurred.
All fees must be paid prior to final approval. Any unused escrow will be refunded.
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Conway Township Policy No 23 

Planning Commissioner Training Policy 
Resolu�on 220920-01 states the requirement of training for planning commissioners. This policy defines 
the specific steps to take and the reimbursement of expenses as well as payment for atending training 
sessions. 

The abovemen�oned resolu�on states the following: 

• 5 years or less experience requires minimum of 6 hrs. of annual training/educa�on.  
• more than 5 years of experience requires a minimum of 3 hrs. of annual training/educa�on. 
• Planning Commission members shall submit to the board their training and educa�on plan for 

every calendar year with requisite an�cipated cost. The plan should reflect which classes were 
planned for and completed for the immediately preceding year. 

• Training, scheduling and reimbursement shall be in accordance with and set forth in the 
Township’s Personnel Policy Manual 

• The Township may make available its consultants, such as planners and/or atorneys, for certain 
training sessions upon its own mo�on or upon the request of any one or more Planning 
Commission members. 

Planning commissioners have access to Michigan Township Associa�on (MTA) to select training/classes. 
At �mes the county will provide training for planning commissioners. Commissioners will be paid for 
training, travel and poten�al lodging as described in the Personnel Manual. Training �me will be paid at 
the most current board approved rate.  

Training documenta�on needs to include:  

• Class descrip�on (including number of hours, counted for training requirements) of Planning 
Commission related training, including cer�fica�on or statement of comple�on.  

• In person classes will be registered and paid for by the township. Provide the class informa�on 
to the Clerk Department for registra�on and lodging, if applicable.  

• Mileage reimbursement requires a map and mileage driven.  
• Any personnel who fail to atend any training event for which the Township has approved and 

paid, that personnel shall be responsible for reimbursement to the Township for the cost of the 
missed training. 

Failure to meet training requirements will result in: 

• First offense will result in a writen warning. 
• Second offense will result in removal from the Planning Commission. 
• The Supervisor shall submit a report of the current status of members training requirements for 

the November Planning Commission and the Township Board mee�ngs.  
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Appendix 

Training Scheduling and Reimbursement Policy 
 
Request to Attend Training 
It is in the interest of Conway Township that Township personnel attend certain training and continuing education 
opportunities from time to time, upon approval of the Township. If any Township personnel wishes to attend any 
class or training course or program that personnel believes relates to the person’s function within the Township, 
will advance Township interests, or improve the person’s ability to serve the public, personnel should complete the 
form designated for this purpose and return to the Township Clerk. See Appendix. If the request is approved, the 
Township Clerk shall issue payment for the course or program directly to the offering entity and confirm scheduling 
with said entity and the attending personnel.  
 
Any personnel who fail to attend any training event for which the Township has approved and paid, that personnel 
shall be responsible for reimbursement to the Township for the cost of the missed training. If the personnel fail to 
repay the Township for the full amount within thirty (30) days of the last day of class, the cost of the class shall be 
deducted from the personnel’s next paycheck. Alternatively, personnel may elect to pay the cost of the class, 
training course, or program themselves and submit documentation of the cost paid to the Township Clerk for 
reimbursement on a form designated for that purpose. See Appendix. Training pre-paid by any personnel shall 
still be subject to approval by the Township Board.  
 
Personnel attending any training course, class, or program paid for by the Township shall be required to present 
a brief synopsis of the class content and any relevant information of benefit to other personnel who did not attend 
the class.  
 
Training Pay 
Hourly personnel will be paid for the travel time to and from a training event, as well as classroom time. Training 
schedule needs to be submitted with monthly timesheet. 
 
Mileage 
Personnel using their personal vehicle for travel to and from an approved training course, class, or program under 
this policy will be reimbursed at the current IRS established rate of reimbursement for mileage and actual parking 
fees. Travel must be documented and submitted to the Township Clerk at the end of the pay period in which the 
expense was incurred. Mileage requests should include documentation of actual miles traveled, including, but not 
limited to data from MapQuest, Google Maps, or other similar mapping or GPS programs. Traffic fines will not be 
reimbursed by the Township and no personnel will be reimbursed by the Township for travel from their home to the 
Township Hall.  
 
Meals 
The Township will reimburse personnel for actual expenses incurred for meals, not provided by the event, during 
time spent on an approved training program up to $25 per person, per day for a training program not requiring an 
overnight stay and up to $60 per person, per day during training programs requiring the personnel to stay overnight 
away from their place of residence. Reimbursement is contingent upon timely provision of receipts for amounts 
spent to the Township Clerk.  
 

Lodging 
Personnel will be reimbursed for actual expenses incurred for lodging while attending an approved training course, 
program, or class, if approval is given in advance by the Township Board. In order to receive reimbursement, 
personnel must submit a reimbursement request form accompanied by receipts for lodging.  
 
Reimbursement for Spouses 
Conway Township will not reimburse expenses for spouses of personnel who attend conferences or conventions 
or travel with Township personnel. 



\\CT-FS01\share1\shared\Board Mee�ngs\2023\11-21-23\Planning Commissioner Training 
Procedure.docx  11-8-23 
 

 
Other Reimbursement 
Reimbursement for other personnel work-related expenses will not be paid unless approved, in advance, by the 
Township Board.  
 



Name Titles Hire Date
Term 
starts

Term 
expires

Required 
Training 
Expires

Jeff Klein
Cemetery Committee, 
Planning Commission

06/19 01-01-22 12-31-24

Shawn Morrison Planning Commission 01-01-23 12-31-25

Lucas Curd
Planning Commission Vice 
Chair/ZBA

06/22 01-01-23     12-31-25

Mike Brown Planning Commissioner 09-23 12/31/23

Mike Stock Planning Commissioner 09-23 12-31-24

George Pushies
Township Trustee, Ex-Officio 
PC member

12/09 11/20 11/24

Kayla Poissant Planning Commission 07/22 01-01-23 12-31-25
 

5 yrs or less experience 
requires minimum of 6 hrs of 
annual training/ education; 

more than 5 yrs of experience  
requires minimum of 3 hrs of 
annual training/ education.

Training 
overdue 

Resolution 220920-01
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Conway Township 
8015 N. Fowlerville Road 
PO Box 1157 
 Fowlerville MI 48836  
Phone 517-223-0358 
Fax 517-223-0533 

 

 
 

I move that: 
   We adopt Policy 23 - Planning Commission Training  
 
   
 
   
 
    
 
    
 
 
 
 

Maker Name: L Whitt Maker Signature Date _   
 

Seconded: YES NO (Please Circle One) 
 
 

Disposition: Notes: 
Adopted    
Postponed Indefinitely:     
Amended     
Referred to:    
Postponed to:     
Laid on the Table     
Withdrawn    
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